
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 14 June 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 (Pages 3 - 16) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)   

 a) DM/22/01296/PNC - Agricultural Building to the south of 
High Grange Farm, Shincliffe, DH1 2TD (Pages 17 - 32) 

  Change of use of existing agricultural barn to 1 no. dwelling. 

 b) DM/21/00669/FPA - 115 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1QG  
(Pages 33 - 56) 

  Conversion of vacant dwelling to provide 4no. 2 bedroom 
residential apartments (C3), single storey extension to side, 
various external alterations, associated dual vehicle access 
points, off-street parking and landscaping. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
6 June 2022 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor L A Holmes (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors S Deinali, I Cochrane, J Cosslett, J Elmer, C Hood, 
N Jones, C Kay, D McKenna, R Manchester, C Marshall, 
J Quinn, K Robson, K Shaw and A Surtees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors S Deinali (Vice-Chair), D Brown, J Cosslett, J Elmer, C Hood, N Jones, 
D McKenna, R Manchester, C Marshall, E Mavin, K Shaw and A Surtees 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor L Brown 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor LA Holmes. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair, Councillor D Freeman noted in respect of Items 5b and 5c that he 
was a Member of the City of Durham Parish Council, however, he was not a 
member of their Planning Committee and had not been party to their 
submission in objection to the applications.  He noted he was also a member 
of the City of Durham Trust, however he was not a Trustee and had not been 
party to their submissions in objection to the applications.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)  
 

a DM/21/02193/FPA - Land to the east of Whitwell House, Front 
Street, New Durham, DH1 2EP  

 
The Committee noted that the item had been withdrawn. 
 
 

b DM/21/03860/FPA - 76 Whinney Hill, Durham, DH1 3BG  
 
The Planning Officer, Michelle Penman, gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which 
had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The application was for the erection of part two-
storey/ part single-storey extension to rear of existing small 4-bed house in 
multiple occupation (HMO) (use class C4) to include provision of 2 no. 
additional bedrooms and was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that the application was not for change of use as 
the property was already a four-bed HMO with C4 use, allowing for up to six 
bedrooms.  She explained that the applicant had a fallback position in 
[...]
d development.  The Lawyer (Planning 
and Highways) noted that the applicant had undertaken a fairly standard 
approach in terms of stating what they would be able to take forward under 
permitted development adding it was not a bullying tactic, reiterating it was a 
common approach. 
 
In relation to the motion for refusal proposed by Councillor J Elmer and 
seconded by Councillor J Cosslett, upon a vote being taken the motion was 
LOST. 
 
In relation to the motion for approval proposed by Councillor C Marshall and 
seconded by Councillor A Surtees, upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out within 
the report. 
 
 

c DM/21/02034/FPA - Land at Former Skid Pan north of 
Woodward Way, Aykley Heads, DH1 5ZH  

 
The Principal Planning Officer, Graham Blakey, gave a detailed presentation 
on the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The application was for the proposed development 
of 48 residential dwellings with associated infrastructure, open space and 
highway improvements and was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer and asked Councillor L 
Brown, representing the City of Durham Parish Council to speak in relation to 
the application. 
 

Page 7



Councillor L Brown thanked the Chair and Members and explained that the 
Parish Council was not opposed in principle to the development and 
supported Policy 4 of the CDP, however, they felt that the application was in 
need of a little tweaking.  She noted that was a sensitive location next to 
Hopper’s Wood which contained ancient woodland and was surrounded by 
green belt and an area of high landscape value.  She added that the Parish 
Coun
[...]
he proposals as set out in the Committee report 
and would not amend his motion for approval. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and Section 
106 Legal Agreement as set out within the report. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/22/01296/PNC 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Change of use of existing agricultural barn to 1 no. 
dwelling  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr S Seymour 

ADDRESS: Agricultural Building To The South Of High Grange 
Farm Shincliffe DH1 2TD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Durham South 

CASE OFFICER: Michelle Penman 
Planning Officer 
Michelle.penman@durham.gov.uk 
03000 263963 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site relates to an existing agricultural building located to the west of 

Moor House Farm and southwest of High Grange Farm in Shincliffe, Durham. The site 
is located with the open countryside and also within an area designated as green belt. 
The building currently benefits from hardstanding to the front and an existing private 
track which joins a shared private access leading from A177 and serves several other 
properties.  

 
2. The building is a dual pitch roof, steel framed portal shed measuring approximately 18m 

by 18m with an eave’s height of 5.5m and a height to the ridge of 8m. The building is 
finished in blockwork to the lower part of the elevations with vertical timber cladding 
above and a fibre cement corrugated sheet roof with integrated roof lights.  

 
The Proposal 
 
3. Prior approval is sought for the change of use of the building and land within its curtilage 

as identified as edged red on the submitted location plan, to 1no. large dwellinghouse 
falling within Class C3 of the Town and Country Planning (Uses Classes) Order 1987. 
Permitted development rights are available through Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
which allows the change of use of existing agricultural buildings to residential dwellings 
without the need for an application for planning permission but subject to a prior 
approval process. The Order also includes provision for those building operations 
reasonably necessary to convert the building to the proposed use. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the above, in order for the stated permitted development rights to apply 

the building must meet a number of criteria which are considered within this report. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5a



Should the building and proposals meet those criteria the applicant must make a prior 
notification application which allows the Local Planning Authority to assess its likely 
impacts in regard to certain specific factors only. The current application before the 
committee is for such prior approval. 

 
5. The application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Shincliffe Parish 

Council due to the position of the building within the designated green belt. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
6. A prior notification (DM/21/01460/PNC) relating to the same site, building and proposals 

was refused by the Local Planning Authority through powers delegated to the Head of 
Planning in 2021 on the grounds that insufficient evidence had been provided to 
demonstrate that the building had been solely used for an agricultural use as part of an 
established agricultural unit on 20th March 2013 and that it was capable of conversion 
(which are two of the criteria that must apply for the proposal to be considered permitted 
development via provisions contained within Class Q of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
7. The following elements of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) are 

considered relevant to this proposal: 
 
8. 
[...]
ternal and public consultation responses 

The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 

National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

County Durham Plan (2020) 

Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2020) 

 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services Agricultural Building To The South Of 

High Grange Farm 

Shincliffe 

DH1 2TD 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission of Ordnance 
Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100049055 2005  
 

 
 
 
 

Date  
 
May 2022 
 

Scale   NTS 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/21/00669/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Conversion of vacant dwelling to provide 

4no. 2 bedroom residential apartments 
(C3), single storey extension to side, 
various external alterations, associated dual 
vehicle access points, off-street parking and 
landscaping. 
 

Name of Applicant: Claypath Property Company Ltd 
 
Address: 115 Gilesgate 
 Gilesgate 
 Durham 
 DH1 1QG 
 
Electoral Division:    Elvet and Gilesgate 
 
Case Officer:     Leigh Dalby (Principal Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 261 959 
      Email: leigh.dalby@durham.gov.uk 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application site is located on the Southern side of the Gilesgate. The 

surrounding area is predominantly residential in character although there are 
also a number of commercial units near to the site to the East along Gilesgate 
and Sherburn Road.  

 
2. The immediate area surrounding the site is typified by two and three storey 

buildings of varying designs dating from various periods during the evolution of 
the Gilesgate area.  It is noted that to the North there is a modern 3 storey 
student accommod
[...]
ing and landscaping. 

This map is based upon Ordnance 
Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on 
behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary 
Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence 
No. 100022202 2005 

115 Gilesgate 
Durham 
DH1 1QG 

 
 
 

Date June 2022 Scale   NTS 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022
	5a DM/22/01296/PNC - Agricultural Building to the south of High Grange Farm, Shincliffe, DH1 2TD
	5b DM/21/00669/FPA - 115 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1QG



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 14 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors L A Holmes (Vice-Chair), L Brown, J Cosslett, S Deinali, J Elmer, 
C Hood, C Kay, D McKenna, C Marshall, J Quinn, K Shaw and A Surtees 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Cochrane. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor L Brown noted in respect of Item 5a she was a member of the City 
of Durham Trust, however she was not a Trustee and had not been party to 
their submissions in objection to the application.  In respect of Item 5b she 
noted she was a Member of the City of Durham Parish Council and had been 
a member of their Planning Committee at the time when they had requested 
that the application be considered by Committee.  Accordingly, she noted 
she would withdraw from the meeting at that point and take no part in the 
consideration of that item.   
 



She added that the objections that had been made related to access 
arrangements, however, if the Parish had been reconsulted on revisions to 
the access arrangements made in October 2021 then the objections would 
have been withdrawn and the application may not have needed to be 
considered by Committee. 
 
The Chair, Councillor D Freeman noted in respect of Item 5b that he was a 
Member of the City of Durham Parish Council, however, he was not a 
member of their Planning Committee and had not been party to their 
submission in objection to the application.  He noted he was also a member 
of the City of Durham Trust, however he was not a Trustee and had not been 
party to their submissions in objection to the application.   
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)  
 

a DM/22/01296/PNC - Agricultural Building to the south of High 
Grange Farm, Shincliffe, DH1 2TD  

 
The Planning Officer, Michelle Penman, gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which 
had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The application was for the change of use of 
existing agricultural barn to 1 no. dwelling and was recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 
 
The Planning Officer noted that the application was for prior approval and 
explained that permitted development rights were available through Schedule 
2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 which allows the change of use of 
existing agricultural buildings to residential dwellings without the need for an 
application for planning permission but subject to a prior approval process. 
She explained that the Order also includes provision for those building 
operations reasonably necessary to convert the building to the proposed use.  
She added that in order for the stated permitted development rights to apply 
the building must meet a number of criteria as set out within the Committee 
report.  The Planning Officer noted that it was felt the application did meet 
the requisite criteria and therefore was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer and asked Mr R Ormerod, in his 
capacity as Clerk to Shincliffe Parish Council, to speak in relation to the 
application. 
 



Mr R Ormerod thanked the Chair and Committee and explained that the 
Parish Council noted that the application represented development in the 
south east of the green belt, near to an area of high landscape value (AHLV) 
and was not screened and therefore highly visible from the A177.  He added 
that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) stated that 
inappropriate development was by definition harmful to the green belt and 
should not be granted unless there were special circumstances.  He added 
the Parish Council did not feel there were special circumstances, and that 
such development was the ‘thin end of the wedge’ in terms of further 
development in the green belt and therefore asked that the Committee reject 
the application.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr R Ormerod and asked Mr A Moss, representing 
residents in objection to the application, to speak as regards the application. 
 
Mr A Moss thanked the Chair and Committee and noted he was in 
attendance to speak against the application on behalf of Mr and Mrs 
Oxenham.  He noted a detailed letter of objection had been submitted and 
was available with the Committee papers.  Acknowledging the time available, 
he noted he would focus on three main areas. 
 
He explained he would firstly respond to paragraphs 31 to 35 within the 
Committee report.  He noted that to be able to benefit from the permitted 
development rights, the site must have been used solely for the purposes of 
agriculture.  He added that if that was not the case, the permitted 
development right was not available.  Mr A Moss explained that in the case in 
hand it was not certain that the site had been used solely for the purposes of 
agriculture.  He added in that respect a property letting business was 
registered at Moor House Farm with the contact being ‘SC and LG Seymour’, 
with Mr S Seymour of Moor House Farm being the applicant.  He noted that 
additionally, photographs of domestic paraphernalia being stored in the 
building were submitted in documentation submitted as part of last year’s 
application.  Mr A Moss noted that he was advised by his client that 
household equipment had been stored around the farm.  He noted that was 
indicative of mixed agricultural / storage use which would mean the permitted 
development right was not available.  He added that last year’s application 
was refused for reasons including that insufficient evidence had been 
provided to demonstrate that the building had been solely used as part of an 
established agricultural unit on 20 March 2013.  Mr A Moss noted that the 
onus was on the applicant to provide sufficient information.  He added that it 
was necessary for the issue to be explained by the applicant and considered 
by the Council, there being no reference to the letting business or domestic 
paraphernalia storage in the application or the report.  He noted that while an 
Officer visited the site last month, it was possible that the household storage 
use which was ongoing last year ceased before the current application was 
submitted and livestock brought in. 



Mr A Moss noted a second point was in relation to paragraphs 42 to 45 of the 
report, noting that in the ruling of Hibbitt and Another v Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and Rushcliffe Borough Council, the 
Judge said; “There will be numerous instances where the starting point (the 
agricultural building) might be so skeletal and minimalist that the works 
needed to alter the use to a dwelling would be of such a magnitude that in 
practical reality what is being undertaken is a rebuild.  In fact a more apt term 
might be a fresh build…”  He noted the full text was set out in the submitted 
letter of objection.    
 
Mr A Moss noted that applying that to the case in hand, after preparatory 
works had been undertaken, all that would remain of the building would be its 
floors, its steel frame and possibly 1.6 metre high block work walls on the 
side elevations and limited parts of the front and rear elevations either side of 
the doors.  He added there would therefore be very little left of the building 
and the amount of remaining block work would further be reduced through 
the insertion of 11 new openings in the side elevations to accommodate 
windows.  He noted that the Addendum Structural Report found that: the 
concrete floor slab was suitable to provide support to partitions; and the 
additional loads that would accrue on the main steel superstructure and the 
existing foundations were acceptable.  Mr A Moss noted that report did not 
comment on the blockwork walls, and he noted that if a floor and steel frame 
could be reused, that did not make a building capable of conversion.  He 
added that was what the Hibbitt case was about.  Mr A Moss explained he 
disagreed with the Council’s Structural Engineer that the building was 
suitable for conversion.  He added that the floor and frame of the existing 
building may be capable of re-use, however, that was not the point, it would 
be skeletal and minimalist to use the words of the Judge in the Hibbitt case 
which found that the permitted development right was not available 
acknowledging the scale of the proposed works.  Mr A Moss continued, 
noting it was his view that the proposed works go a very long way beyond 
what might sensibly or reasonably be described as a conversion. 
 
Mr A Moss explained the development was in all practical terms starting 
afresh with only a modest amount of help from the existing building of which 
only the floor, steel frame and possibly a small amount of block work wall 
would remain.  He added that acknowledging the scale of the works required 
the proposal was in breach of criterion (i) and was not permitted 
development.  He noted he had submitted a copy of an appeal decision 
which supported that assessment on a similar building with his letter of 
objection. 
 
Thirdly, Mr A Moss referred to paragraphs 62 to 67 and noted he agreed with 
the statement in paragraph 66 that the building is in a prominent location and 
would be highly visible from Strawberry Lane that passes 100 metres to the 
west.   



He added he also agreed with the statement in paragraph 67 that the 
dwelling would be a prominent feature in the field and that there would be 
visual effects.  He noted it was his view that the proposed dwelling would, 
amongst other things, appear out of character and highly intrusive in its 
setting and the wider landscape to the detriment of issues of acknowledged 
importance.  He noted the proposed development was therefore undesirable 
in that location. 
 
Mr A Moss noted therefore he would be request that the Council: 
 
1. find the proposal is not permitted development for the reasons of it not 

having been demonstrated that the building has been for sole agricultural 
use, and acknowledging the scale of works it is not a conversion and it 
does not consist of building operations reasonably necessary to convert 
the building to residential use. 

2. that due to its location and associated impacts the development is 
undesirable for the building to change of use from agricultural use to a 
dwelling house. 

 
Mr A Moss concluded by noting that in the alternative he would ask that the 
Committee defer consideration to enable a Committee site visit to be 
undertaken such that Members could, in particular, review the works that 
would be necessary to provide a dwelling in the location. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr A Moss and asked Mr R Wood, Agent for the applicant 
to speak in support of the application. 
 
Mr R Wood thanked the Chair and noted he would focus on the points raised 
by the objectors.  He noted the Parish Council objected as the application 
was in the green belt, however the site is not in the green belt and green belt 
policy is not a consideration in this case and therefore the application was 
not required to demonstrate special circumstances nor were they required to 
be considered. 
 
Mr R Wood referred to Mr A Moss’s claims in terms of the use of the building.  
Mr R Wood noted that the sole use had been agricultural use, with the 
information provided by the applicant showing a tractor and farming 
paraphernalia.  He added there was a letter from WA Clarke and Sons noting 
the use for managing livestock, as recent as last year.  In respect of claims of 
alternative use for household storage, he noted that the S Seymour referred 
to by Mr A Moss was Mr Steven Seymour, not the applicant Mr Stuart 
Seymour.  He reiterated the building was not used for a household storage 
business, rather the applicant may have stored a few of their broken chairs in 
their building.  He noted the application had demonstrated the use was 
agricultural. 
 



Mr R Wood noted Mr A Moss had referred to the Hibbett case and explained 
that case had been in reference to a mono-pitched barn / lean-to with only 
one wall.  He added that the application before Members had a structural 
survey that included calculations and a scope of works that articulated how 
the conversion would be achieved and make reuse of the materials and 
walls.  He added that legislation allowed for insulation, replacement, 
windows, walls, drainage and so on and that was what the scheme before 
Members exactly did.  Mr R Wood reiterated that the Council’s Structural 
Engineer had stated the building was capable of conversion. 
 
In reference to visual impact, Mr R Wood noted that as a prior notification 
landscaping was not included in the legislation.  He noted it would be 
consistent as would the character, looking like agricultural buildings.  He 
concluded by noted it was felt that the application met all of the relevant 
criteria. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr R Wood and asked Officers to respond to the points 
raised. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer, Paul Hopper reiterated the comments of the 
Planning Officer, noting the type of application, permitted development rights 
and the prior notification procedure.  He added that planning permission was 
not required, however the Local Planning Authority could apply conditions.  
He added that Mr R Wood was correct in stating that green belt policy did not 
apply in this case.  The Principal Planning Officer noted that in determining 
the application, it was felt by Officers that the development was permitted 
development in terms of Class Q, having been assessed.  He added that 
Officers accessed the points against the seven criteria and noted that the 
Authority was satisfied that the building was in agricultural use at the time, 
with a number of pieces of evidence having been submitted including an 
agricultural holding reference number, grants provided, the use of the land by 
a local farmer, and photographic evidence of pens sub-dividing the space.  
The Principal Planning Officer noted that the proposed works would retain 
the existing block walls, with a slight extension, and added that timber would 
be salvaged and cleaned and replaced as necessary.  He noted the likely 
replacement of the roof, should it be found to contain asbestos and reiterated 
that Officers had confirmed the permitted development and therefore had put 
forward a positive recommendation to Members. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer and asked the Committee 
for their comments and questions. 
 
Councillor L Brown noted she was not a structural engineer, however, she 
noted the points raised by Mr A Moss and added that a site visit may be 
beneficial to see if the application was in line with policies.   



She noted that the Principal Planning Officer had noted there were no 
grounds, however, she found it strange a 2015 Order superseded the NPPF 
and Policies 10 and 20 of the County Durham Plan (CDP). 
 
Councillor J Quinn asked, through the Chair, as regards the provision of solar 
panels, and insulation that would be provided in the scheme.  The Chair 
noted he would allow the Agent for the applicant to respond.  Mr R Wood 
noted that renewables would be used as far as possible and would be looked 
at, though were not included in the scheme, noting the need to be mindful in 
terms of the visual aspect of the scheme.  In reference to materials, Mr R 
Wood noted that insultation that met building regulations would be provided, 
with the steel material to be used having an insulating backing layer such to 
meet efficiency standards.  Councillor J Quinn thanked Mr Wood and noted 
he agreed with Councillor L Brown in terms of visiting the site.  The Chair 
noted that in order to accommodate a site visit the application would need to 
be deferred.  The Principal Planning Officer noted that in terms of timescales 
for determination there was no scope for a deferral, rather for Members to 
approval or refuse the application. 
 
Councillor K Shaw noted he understood the concerns raised, however, he 
felt a site visit would not make Committee Members any more expert on 
structural engineering and therefore he would move the application be 
approved as per the recommendations and conditions set out within the 
report.  Councillor S Deinali seconded the motion for approval. 
 
Councillor J Elmer thanked Officers for the clarification as regards the rules 
relating to the application, it being for prior notification and not the usual type 
of application Members considered at Committee.  He noted the 2015 Order 
referred to permitted development not being intended for new structural 
elements.  He noted that he felt there were new elements and, while the 
building was capable of conversion, there was significant new building works 
required.  He added that should the roof contain asbestos and that too would 
then require replacement, even more significant structural work.  He asked 
why a survey had not been done prior to the application in terms of asbestos 
in the roof as he felt should it need to be replaced that would represent 
significant structural works.  He also asked as regards the potential for 
replacement walls, noting there appeared to be a lot of unknown quantities 
Members were required to consider. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer noted that the Local Planning Authority was 
satisfied that replacement of the roof would form part of conversion and in 
terms of the structural report, the Council’s Structural Engineer had been 
satisfied.  He reiterated the style of the building was agricultural and that the 
proposals were considered to be reasonable.  Councillor J Elmer noted it 
seemed to him they were in conflict with the permitted development rights as 
in the Order.   



 
The Principal Planning Officer noted from the survey, the building, the 
concrete pad and steel were capable of conversion, and that existing block 
and timber work would be cleaned and replaced as required, and the roof 
would be replaced if asbestos was found, and that was within the scope of 
the General Permitted Development Order. 
 
The Lawyer (Planning and Highways), Neil Carter noted that an expert 
structural report had been provided, and as it was understood the Committee 
were not necessarily experts on structural engineering, it was reasonable for 
Members to rely upon the structural report.  He noted that the potential 
replacement of the roof was specifically within the scope of Class Q and 
Officers had noted that such replacement would not take the application 
outside of the Class Q permitted development regime. 
 
Councillor C Kay noted that while he was an engineer, he was not a 
structural engineer.  He added that he respected the opinions of fellow 
engineers and therefore he felt the grounds for conversion of the building 
were sound.  In terms of whether the development was permitted 
development, he noted Officers had stated that it was permitted development 
and therefore he would be supporting the motion for approval. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That prior approval be required for the matters listed int eh report and 
APPROVED subject to the conditions set out within the report. 
 
 

Councillor L Brown left the meeting at 10.17am 
 
 

b DM/21/00669/FPA - 115 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1QG  
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Leigh Dalby, gave a detailed presentation on 
the report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of 
which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The application was for the conversion of vacant 
dwelling to provide 4no. 2 bedroom residential apartments (C3), single storey 
extension to side, various external alterations, associated dual vehicle 
access points, off-street parking and landscaping and was recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions.   
 
 



The Senior Planning Officer noted that following updates, the City of Durham 
Parish Council no longer objected to the application, however, further 
objections had been received referring to matters including the highway 
configuration, no areas for delivery/refuse vehicles, and no electric vehicle 
charging points.  The Senior Planning Officer noted, if Members were minded 
to approved the application, that Officers would ask that an additional 
condition be made relating to renewable energy and carbon reduction.  
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Planning Officer and noted there were no 
registered speakers.  He asked the Committee for their comments and 
questions. 
 
Councillor J Elmer noted he was pleased to see the change in terms of 
access arrangements and asked as regards cycle storage and renewable 
technologies, such air-source heat pumps and improved insultation.  The 
Senior Planning Officer noted that cycle parking was covered under 
Condition 12 relating to the management strategy scheme for the 
development and that renewable energy technologies would be covered 
within the additional proposed condition. 
 
Councillor J Elmer moved that the application be approved, he was 
seconded by Councillor J Quinn. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out within 
the report and an additional condition relating to renewable energy and 
carbon reduction. 
 
 

6 Special Meeting - July  
 
The Chair noted that a special meeting of the Committee would be scheduled 
for Monday, 18 July 2022 at 9.30am, that being in addition to the scheduled 
meeting to be held Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 9.30am. 
 


